
                                     MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 
                                                    JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
                                                       SEX AND RACE DISTRIBUTIONS 
                            SEX DISTRIBUTION                                     RACE DISTRIBUTION 
 
                                                      BLACK         WHITE        INDIAN       ASIAN      UNKNOWN 
       REGION   INSTITUTION  MALE FEMALE   TOTAL     #     %       #     %       #     %     #     %     #     %  TOTAL 
 
       WEST     MCIH          739      .     739    418  56.6%    290  39.2%     1   .1%     7   .9%    23  3.1%    739 
                MCTC         2672      .    2672   1793  67.1%    843  31.5%     7   .3%    15   .6%    14   .5%   2672 
                NBCI         1276      .    1276   1031  80.8%    235  18.4%     2   .2%     3   .2%     5   .4%   1276 
                RCI          1670      .    1670   1234  73.9%    409  24.5%     6   .4%     5   .3%    16  1.0%   1670 
                WCI          1614      .    1614   1179  73.0%    408  25.3%     3   .2%    10   .6%    14   .9%   1614 
                TOTAL        7971      .    7971   5655  70.9%   2185  27.4%    19   .2%    40   .5%    72   .9%   7971 
 
       EAST     BCCC          242      .     242    213  88.0%     29  12.0%     .     .     .     .     .     .    242 
                CMCF          290      .     290    199  68.6%     86  29.7%     1   .3%     3  1.0%     1   .3%    290 
                DRCF          669      .     669    523  78.2%    141  21.1%     .     .     2   .3%     3   .4%    669 
                ECI-A         384      .     384    291  75.8%     88  22.9%     2   .5%     .     .     3   .8%    384 
                ECI-E        1389      .    1389    919  66.2%    444  32.0%     2   .1%     4   .3%    20  1.4%   1389 
                ECI-W        1230      .    1230    903  73.4%    311  25.3%     3   .2%     3   .2%    10   .8%   1230 
                EPRU           65      .      65     46  70.8%     16  24.6%     .     .     .     .     3  4.6%     65 
                JCI          1421      .    1421   1117  78.6%    288  20.3%     3   .2%     6   .4%     7   .5%   1421 
                MCIJ          691      .     691    526  76.1%    152  22.0%     3   .4%     .     .    10  1.4%    691 
                MCIW            .    564     564    295  52.3%    255  45.2%     3   .5%     2   .4%     9  1.6%    564 
                MRDCC         410      .     410    319  77.8%     86  21.0%     3   .7%     .     .     2   .5%    410 
                SMPRU          56      .      56     51  91.1%      5   8.9%     .     .     .     .     .     .     56 
                TOTAL        6847    564    7411   5402  72.9%   1901  25.7%    20   .3%    20   .3%    68   .9%   7411 
 
       PATX     PATX-M        753      .     753    555  73.7%    183  24.3%     4   .5%     5   .7%     6   .8%    753 
                TOTAL         753      .     753    555  73.7%    183  24.3%     4   .5%     5   .7%     6   .8%    753 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC          31      2      33     28  84.8%      5  15.2%     .     .     .     .     .     .     33 
                MTC            26      .      26     18  69.2%      8  30.8%     .     .     .     .     .     .     26 
                YDC            12      .      12     10  83.3%      1   8.3%     .     .     1  8.3%     .     .     12 
                TOTAL          69      2      71     56  78.9%     14  19.7%     .     .     1  1.4%     .     .     71 
 
       OTHER    CHDU          413     28     441    355  80.5%     80  18.1%     1   .2%     1   .2%     4   .9%    441 
                THRESH          5      .       5      4  80.0%      1  20.0%     .     .     .     .     .     .      5 
                TOTAL         418     28     446    359  80.5%     81  18.2%     1   .2%     1   .2%     4   .9%    446 
 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          16058    594   16652  12027  72.2%   4364  26.2%    44   .3%    67   .4%   150   .9%  16652 
 
       The totals for the inmate characteristics contained in this report represent the OCMS system data available for the 
       respective categories on the date of the report. Differences between category totals are due to missing date on the 
       information system.  Information for inmates housed in local jails, pre-trial and P&P home detention is not available. 



 
 
 
                                     JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: AGE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
 
 
                        UNDER                                                                            OVER       AVERAGE 
       REGION   INST      17    17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-50 51-60  60  TOTAL     AGE 
 
       WEST     MCIH        .    .    4    5    6   14   13   16   16   19   112   109   116   146   109   54   739    39.9 
                MCTC        .    .    4   18   35   56   66   83   84   79   529   438   376   451   305  148  2672    37.5 
                NBCI        .    .    1    2    6    4    8   12   17   20   181   226   233   301   194   71  1276    40.7 
                RCI         .    .    3    5   15   30   38   31   39   52   310   286   239   289   224  109  1670    38.8 
                WCI         .    .    1    5    9   15   20   27   30   32   291   259   234   320   240  131  1614    40.5 
                TOTAL       .    .   13   35   71  119  145  169  186  202  1423  1318  1198  1507  1072  513  7971    39.1 
 
       EAST     BCCC        .    .    1    2    4    3    9   10   10    7    46    33    37    48    26    6   242    36.3 
                CMCF        .    .    .    3    4    3    8    3    6    7    56    56    48    51    39    6   290    37.4 
                DRCF        .    .    1    1    8   11   13   14   15   21   115   119   105   107   107   32   669    38.6 
                ECI-A       .    .    .    2    4    2    8   11    8    6    65    78    66    60    55   19   384    38.5 
                ECI-E       .    .    1    6   13   17   29   32   37   38   275   236   188   253   181   83  1389    38.6 
                ECI-W       .    .    3    4   21   20   35   39   41   32   280   225   163   204   123   40  1230    36.1 
                EPRU        .    .    .    .    .    .    1    1    1    3    11    10    11    14     9    4    65    39.4 
                JCI         .    .    1    4    8   13   13   21   21   30   207   197   171   315   274  146  1421    42.5 
                MCIJ        .    .    2    2    4   15    8   14   13   12   120   123    82   149    94   53   691    39.8 
                MCIW        .    .    .    .    2   12    6   10   15   19   100   130    85   105    57   23   564    37.7 
                MRDCC       .    .   10   11   10   14   12   14   10   15    82    73    70    51    32    6   410    33.8 
                SMPRU       .    .    .    .    .    1    2    1    2    1    10    12    10     6     9    2    56    37.8 
                TOTAL       .    .   19   35   78  111  144  170  179  191  1367  1292  1036  1363  1006  420  7411    38.6 
 
       PATX     PATX-M      .    .    4    9   22   25   13   18   17   22   155   118   110   135    76   29   753    36.4 
                TOTAL       .    .    4    9   22   25   13   18   17   22   155   118   110   135    76   29   753    36.4 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC       .    .    .    .    .    .    .    1    2    .     6     8     7     4     5    .    33    37.1 
                MTC         .    .    .    1    1    .    .    1    .    1     4     4     1     5     6    2    26    41.3 
                YDC         .   12    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     .     .     .     .     .    .    12    17.0 
                TOTAL       .   12    .    1    1    .    .    2    2    1    10    12     8     9    11    2    71    35.2 
 
       OTHER    CHDU        .    .    2    7    7   10   10   15   16    9   111    89    64    60    33    8   441    34.3 
                THRESH      .    .    .    1    1    .    .    .    1    .     .     .     1     .     1    .     5    30.8 
                TOTAL       .    .    2    8    8   10   10   15   17    9   111    89    65    60    34    8   446    34.3 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          .   12   38   88  180  265  312  374  401  425  3066  2829  2417  3074  2199  972 16652    38.6 
  



 
 
                                  JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: AGE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
 
 
 
 
                        UNDER                                                                            OVER       AVERAGE 
       REGION   INST      17    17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-50 51-60  60  TOTAL     AGE 
 
       WEST     MCIH        .    .  .5%  .7%  .8% 1.9% 1.8% 2.2% 2.2% 2.6% 15.2% 14.7% 15.7% 19.8% 14.7% 7.3%   739    39.9 
                MCTC        .    .  .1%  .7% 1.3% 2.1% 2.5% 3.1% 3.1% 3.0% 19.8% 16.4% 14.1% 16.9% 11.4% 5.5%  2672    37.5 
                NBCI        .    .  .1%  .2%  .5%  .3%  .6%  .9% 1.3% 1.6% 14.2% 17.7% 18.3% 23.6% 15.2% 5.6%  1276    40.7 
                RCI         .    .  .2%  .3%  .9% 1.8% 2.3% 1.9% 2.3% 3.1% 18.6% 17.1% 14.3% 17.3% 13.4% 6.5%  1670    38.8 
                WCI         .    .  .1%  .3%  .6%  .9% 1.2% 1.7% 1.9% 2.0% 18.0% 16.0% 14.5% 19.8% 14.9% 8.1%  1614    40.5 
                TOTAL       .    .  .2%  .4%  .9% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1% 2.3% 2.5% 17.9% 16.5% 15.0% 18.9% 13.4% 6.4%  7971    39.1 
 
       EAST     BCCC        .    .  .4%  .8% 1.7% 1.2% 3.7% 4.1% 4.1% 2.9% 19.0% 13.6% 15.3% 19.8% 10.7% 2.5%   242    36.3 
                CMCF        .    .    . 1.0% 1.4% 1.0% 2.8% 1.0% 2.1% 2.4% 19.3% 19.3% 16.6% 17.6% 13.4% 2.1%   290    37.4 
                DRCF        .    .  .1%  .1% 1.2% 1.6% 1.9% 2.1% 2.2% 3.1% 17.2% 17.8% 15.7% 16.0% 16.0% 4.8%   669    38.6 
                ECI-A       .    .    .  .5% 1.0%  .5% 2.1% 2.9% 2.1% 1.6% 16.9% 20.3% 17.2% 15.6% 14.3% 4.9%   384    38.5 
                ECI-E       .    .  .1%  .4%  .9% 1.2% 2.1% 2.3% 2.7% 2.7% 19.8% 17.0% 13.5% 18.2% 13.0% 6.0%  1389    38.6 
                ECI-W       .    .  .2%  .3% 1.7% 1.6% 2.8% 3.2% 3.3% 2.6% 22.8% 18.3% 13.3% 16.6% 10.0% 3.3%  1230    36.1 
                EPRU        .    .    .    .    .    . 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 4.6% 16.9% 15.4% 16.9% 21.5% 13.8% 6.2%    65    39.4 
                JCI         .    .  .1%  .3%  .6%  .9%  .9% 1.5% 1.5% 2.1% 14.6% 13.9% 12.0% 22.2% 19.3%  10%  1421    42.5 
                MCIJ        .    .  .3%  .3%  .6% 2.2% 1.2% 2.0% 1.9% 1.7% 17.4% 17.8% 11.9% 21.6% 13.6% 7.7%   691    39.8 
                MCIW        .    .    .    .  .4% 2.1% 1.1% 1.8% 2.7% 3.4% 17.7% 23.0% 15.1% 18.6% 10.1% 4.1%   564    37.7 
                MRDCC       .    . 2.4% 2.7% 2.4% 3.4% 2.9% 3.4% 2.4% 3.7% 20.0% 17.8% 17.1% 12.4%  7.8% 1.5%   410    33.8 
                SMPRU       .    .    .    .    . 1.8% 3.6% 1.8% 3.6% 1.8% 17.9% 21.4% 17.9% 10.7% 16.1% 3.6%    56    37.8 
                TOTAL       .    .  .3%  .5% 1.1% 1.5% 1.9% 2.3% 2.4% 2.6% 18.4% 17.4% 14.0% 18.4% 13.6% 5.7%  7411    38.6 
 
       PATX     PATX-M      .    .  .5% 1.2% 2.9% 3.3% 1.7% 2.4% 2.3% 2.9% 20.6% 15.7% 14.6% 17.9% 10.1% 3.9%   753    36.4 
                TOTAL       .    .  .5% 1.2% 2.9% 3.3% 1.7% 2.4% 2.3% 2.9% 20.6% 15.7% 14.6% 17.9% 10.1% 3.9%   753    36.4 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC       .    .    .    .    .    .    . 3.0% 6.1%    . 18.2% 24.2% 21.2% 12.1% 15.2%    .    33    37.1 
                MTC         .    .    . 3.8% 3.8%    .    . 3.8%    . 3.8% 15.4% 15.4%  3.8% 19.2% 23.1% 7.7%    26    41.3 
                YDC         . 100%    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     .     .     .     .     .    .    12    17.0 
                TOTAL       .  17%    . 1.4% 1.4%    .    . 2.8% 2.8% 1.4% 14.1% 16.9% 11.3% 12.7% 15.5% 2.8%    71    35.2 
 
       OTHER    CHDU        .    .  .5% 1.6% 1.6% 2.3% 2.3% 3.4% 3.6% 2.0% 25.2% 20.2% 14.5% 13.6%  7.5% 1.8%   441    34.3 
                THRESH      .    .    .  20%  20%    .    .    .  20%    .     .     . 20.0%     . 20.0%    .     5    30.8 
                TOTAL       .    .  .4% 1.8% 1.8% 2.2% 2.2% 3.4% 3.8% 2.0% 24.9% 20.0% 14.6% 13.5%  7.6% 1.8%   446    34.3 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          .  .1%  .2%  .5% 1.1% 1.6% 1.9% 2.2% 2.4% 2.6% 18.4% 17.0% 14.5% 18.5% 13.2% 5.8% 16652    38.6 
  



                                     JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: SENTENCE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
 
                                                                                                                AVERAGE AVERAGE 
                            1-6   7-12  13-18  19-24  25-36  37-60  61-96 97-120 121-180 OVER 180                 SENT.    STAY 
        REGION   INST    MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS  MONTHS   MONTHS   LIFE  TOTAL  MONTHS  MONTHS 
 
        WEST     MCIH         .      .      3      2     10     73     83     37      95      362     74    739   251.8    97.5 
                 MCTC         .      .     15      7     31    278    420    243     463     1073    142   2672   203.6    66.6 
                 NBCI         .      .      .      .      1      4     32     12      62      394    771   1276   531.3   152.7 
                 RCI          .      .      4      1      9    139    176     82     226      896    137   1670   266.2    97.2 
                 WCI          .      .      1      3     12     93    119     62     165      687    472   1614   346.2   117.7 
                 TOTAL        .      .     23     13     63    587    830    436    1011     3412   1596   7971   275.2   100.1 
 
        EAST     BCCC         .      .      .      1     12     78     74      7      34       36      .    242   112.6    41.5 
                 CMCF         .      .      2      2      9     69     84     33      34       57      .    290   119.2    43.6 
                 DRCF         .      .      1      2     18    157    169     59     112      151      .    669   137.5    59.2 
                 ECI-A        .      .      .      2      8     99    115     37      44       77      2    384   126.9    45.7 
                 ECI-E        .      .      .      2     11    112    147    101     196      741     79   1389   260.4    85.2 
                 ECI-W        .      .      3      4     18    162    157     64     221      554     47   1230   220.0    67.7 
                 EPRU         .      .      2      .      1     12     16      6      13       15      .     65   140.3    57.4 
                 JCI          .      1     10      3     11     64     92     58     156      650    376   1421   306.1   144.9 
                 MCIJ         .      .      5      5      5     67     70     39      95      317     88    691   260.3   108.3 
                 MCIW         .      1      6      3     20     71     91     39      73      200     60    564   192.7    62.4 
                 MRDCC        1      2     23      6     38     99    110     22      62       47      .    410   103.4    12.1 
                 SMPRU        1      .      .      .      1     16     17      4       8        9      .     56   105.2    45.9 
                 TOTAL        2      4     52     30    152   1006   1142    469    1048     2854    652   7411   212.3    82.8 
 
        PATX     PATX-M       .      2      3      4     10     47     56     35     106      423     67    753   267.8    94.8 
                 TOTAL        .      2      3      4     10     47     56     35     106      423     67    753   267.8    94.8 
 
        DPDS     BCBIC       14      2      1      .      .      5      2      .       4        5      .     33    66.3    18.7 
                 MTC          1      .      8      .      4      .      4      1       2        6      .     26   122.6    12.6 
                 YDC          .      .      .      .      .      2      2      1       4        3      .     12   133.5    10.6 
                 TOTAL       15      2      9      .      4      7      8      2      10       14      .     71    98.3    13.2 
 
        OTHER    CHDU         .      1     18      4     26    218     97     19      36       22      .    441    72.5    27.5 
                 THRESH       .      .      .      .      1      4      .      .       .        .      .      5    33.6    11.5 
                 TOTAL        .      1     18      4     27    222     97     19      36       22      .    446    72.0    27.4 
 
        GRAND TOTAL          17      9    105     51    256   1869   2133    961    2211     6725   2315  16652   238.0    90.0 
 
 
 
        Notes: Average sentence length is calculated based on total sentence length and does not include life sentences. 
        Average length of stay reflects the average length of time served in the D.O.C. as of the date of the report. 
        This figure is not based on releases and may include time served at more than one institution. 
 
  



                                  JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: SENTENCE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
 
                                                                                                                AVERAGE AVERAGE 
                            1-6   7-12  13-18  19-24  25-36  37-60  61-96 97-120 121-180 OVER 180                 SENT.    STAY 
        REGION   INST    MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS  MONTHS   MONTHS   LIFE  TOTAL  MONTHS  MONTHS 
 
        WEST     MCIH         .      .    .4%    .3%   1.4%   9.9%  11.2%   5.0%   12.9%    49.0%  10.0%    739   251.8    97.5 
                 MCTC         .      .    .6%    .3%   1.2%  10.4%  15.7%   9.1%   17.3%    40.2%   5.3%   2672   203.6    66.6 
                 NBCI         .      .      .      .    .1%    .3%   2.5%    .9%    4.9%    30.9%  60.4%   1276   531.3   152.7 
                 RCI          .      .    .2%    .1%    .5%   8.3%  10.5%   4.9%   13.5%    53.7%   8.2%   1670   266.2    97.2 
                 WCI          .      .    .1%    .2%    .7%   5.8%   7.4%   3.8%   10.2%    42.6%  29.2%   1614   346.2   117.7 
                 TOTAL        .      .    .3%    .2%    .8%   7.4%  10.4%   5.5%   12.7%    42.8%  20.0%   7971   275.2   100.1 
 
        EAST     BCCC         .      .      .    .4%   5.0%  32.2%  30.6%   2.9%   14.0%    14.9%      .    242   112.6    41.5 
                 CMCF         .      .    .7%    .7%   3.1%  23.8%  29.0%  11.4%   11.7%    19.7%      .    290   119.2    43.6 
                 DRCF         .      .    .1%    .3%   2.7%  23.5%  25.3%   8.8%   16.7%    22.6%      .    669   137.5    59.2 
                 ECI-A        .      .      .    .5%   2.1%  25.8%  29.9%   9.6%   11.5%    20.1%    .5%    384   126.9    45.7 
                 ECI-E        .      .      .    .1%    .8%   8.1%  10.6%   7.3%   14.1%    53.3%   5.7%   1389   260.4    85.2 
                 ECI-W        .      .    .2%    .3%   1.5%  13.2%  12.8%   5.2%   18.0%    45.0%   3.8%   1230   220.0    67.7 
                 EPRU         .      .   3.1%      .   1.5%  18.5%  24.6%   9.2%   20.0%    23.1%      .     65   140.3    57.4 
                 JCI          .    .1%    .7%    .2%    .8%   4.5%   6.5%   4.1%   11.0%    45.7%  26.5%   1421   306.1   144.9 
                 MCIJ         .      .    .7%    .7%    .7%   9.7%  10.1%   5.6%   13.7%    45.9%  12.7%    691   260.3   108.3 
                 MCIW         .    .2%   1.1%    .5%   3.5%  12.6%  16.1%   6.9%   12.9%    35.5%  10.6%    564   192.7    62.4 
                 MRDCC      .2%    .5%   5.6%   1.5%   9.3%  24.1%  26.8%   5.4%   15.1%    11.5%      .    410   103.4    12.1 
                 SMPRU     1.8%      .      .      .   1.8%  28.6%  30.4%   7.1%   14.3%    16.1%      .     56   105.2    45.9 
                 TOTAL      .0%    .1%    .7%    .4%   2.1%  13.6%  15.4%   6.3%   14.1%    38.5%   8.8%   7411   212.3    82.8 
 
        PATX     PATX-M       .    .3%    .4%    .5%   1.3%   6.2%   7.4%   4.6%   14.1%    56.2%   8.9%    753   267.8    94.8 
                 TOTAL        .    .3%    .4%    .5%   1.3%   6.2%   7.4%   4.6%   14.1%    56.2%   8.9%    753   267.8    94.8 
 
        DPDS     BCBIC    42.4%   6.1%   3.0%      .      .  15.2%   6.1%      .   12.1%    15.2%      .     33    66.3    18.7 
                 MTC       3.8%      .  30.8%      .  15.4%      .  15.4%   3.8%    7.7%    23.1%      .     26   122.6    12.6 
                 YDC          .      .      .      .      .  16.7%  16.7%   8.3%   33.3%    25.0%      .     12   133.5    10.6 
                 TOTAL    21.1%   2.8%  12.7%      .   5.6%   9.9%  11.3%   2.8%   14.1%    19.7%      .     71    98.3    13.2 
 
        OTHER    CHDU         .    .2%   4.1%    .9%   5.9%  49.4%  22.0%   4.3%    8.2%     5.0%      .    441    72.5    27.5 
                 THRESH       .      .      .      .  20.0%  80.0%      .      .       .        .      .      5    33.6    11.5 
                 TOTAL        .    .2%   4.0%    .9%   6.1%  49.8%  21.7%   4.3%    8.1%     4.9%      .    446    72.0    27.4 
 
        GRAND TOTAL         .1%    .1%    .6%    .3%   1.5%  11.2%  12.8%   5.8%   13.3%    40.4%  13.9%  16652   238.0    90.0 
 
 
 
 
        Notes: Average sentence length is calculated based on total sentence length and does not include life sentences. 
        Average length of stay reflects the average length of time served in the D.O.C. as of the date of the report. 
        this figure is not based on releases and may include time served at more than one institution. 
 



                                 JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
                                                           D                         M   P         S 
                                                           R                         A   R         E 
                                        A         C        U                     K   N   O         X 
                                        U         O        G                     I   S   S         U   S 
                                        T    B    U   D                     H    D   L   T         A   E 
                                    A   O    U    R   O    O       F        O    N   A   I    R    L   X       T    W 
                                    S        R    T   M    F   E   O        M    A   U   T    O                R    E    O 
                               A    S   T    G        E    F   S   R   F    I    P   G   U    B    A   O   T   A    A    T 
                               R    A   H    L    V   S    E   C   G   R    C    P   H   T    B    S   T   H   F    P    H 
                               S    U   E    A    I   T    N   A   E   A    I    I   T   I    E    S   H   E   F    O    E 
                               O    L   F    R    O   I    S   P   R   U    D    N   E   O    R    L   E   F   I    N    R 
            REGION   INST      N    T   T    Y    L   C    E   E   Y   D    E    G   R   N    Y    T   R   T   C    S    S  TOTAL 
            -------- ------- ---  --- ---  ---  --- ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- --- ---  ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- ------ 
            WEST     MCIH      .   92   4   34    .  10   23   .   .   .  206    6  12   1  123  125  57   7   1   34    4    739 
                     MCTC      6  411  15  222    4  35  208   3   4   4  452   33  35  13  589  271 146  47   3  154   17   2672 
                     NBCI      1   56   .   10    1   2    1   .   .   .  878    9   5   .  132  168   4   4   .    4    1   1276 
                     RCI       3  225   7   95    .  15   90   2   1   .  442   18  24   4  389  194  54  19   1   82    5   1670 
                     WCI       5  153   4   65    1  11   44   1   .   1  713   17  20   1  265  198  40  11   1   58    5   1614 
                     TOTAL    15  937  30  426    6  73  366   6   5   5 2691   83  96  19 1498  956 301  88   6  332   32   7971 
 
            EAST     BCCC      2   49   .   13    1   1   36   .   .   .   27    2   9   .   50    5   3   4   .   39    1    242 
                     CMCF      1   57   2   29    .   3   33   .   .   2   23    1   7   6   43   33   7   6   1   36    .    290 
                     DRCF      4  132   1   38    1   3   61   .   1   .   72    5   7   5  152   39  21  10   1  111    5    669 
                     ECI-A     2   80   1   40    3   1   69   .   .   .   29    4   3   4   59   23  13   7   2   44    .    384 
                     ECI-E     6  205   4   91    .  15   90   1   .   4  317   16  17   4  298  181  54  15   1   65    5   1389 
                     ECI-W     4  209   6  103    .  10   90   .   .   3  228   14   8   2  270  111  45  22   3   97    5   1230 
                     EPRU      .   15   .    4    .   .   13   .   .   1    8    1   1   1   11    .   .   2   .    8    .     65 
                     JCI       2  148   2   65    2  11   57   .   1   1  589   13  12   2  241  177  27   7   1   62    1   1421 
                     MCIJ      3   82   3   32    .   3   28   2   .   1  215   11   4   3  167   71  17  11   .   33    5    691 
                     MCIW      3   81   2   30    .  47   47   .   2   5  178   10  17   1   84    9   5  29   .   10    4    564 
                     MRDCC     2   89   5   33    .   2   51   .   .   1   28    2   6   1   67   18  11  18   1   71    4    410 
                     SMPRU     .   19   .    4    .   .    2   .   .   .    6    .   4   .   15    .   .   1   .    5    .     56 
                     TOTAL    29 1166  26  482    7  96  577   3   4  18 1720   79  95  29 1457  667 203 132  10  581   30   7411 
 
            PATX     PATX-M    5  117   2   36    1   8   30   1   .   1  260    8  11   2  153   77  13   5   .   19    4    753 
                     TOTAL     5  117   2   36    1   8   30   1   .   1  260    8  11   2  153   77  13   5   .   19    4    753 
 
            DPDS     BCBIC     .    8   1    2    1   .    2   .   .   .    2    .   .   .    2    .   1   .  12    2    .     33 
                     MTC       .    4   .    1    .   .    3   .   .   .    4    1   .   .    3    3   .   .   .    5    2     26 
                     YDC       .    .   .    .    .   .    .   .   .   .    2    .   .   .    7    1   .   .   .    2    .     12 
                     TOTAL     .   12   1    3    1   .    5   .   .   .    8    1   .   .   12    4   1   .  12    9    2     71 
 
            OTHER    CHDU      .  103   .   50    2   1   58   .   1   .   12    1   7   3   38    4   .  27  14  117    3    441 
                     THRESH    .    .   .    1    .   .    .   .   .   .    .    .   .   .    3    .   .   1   .    .    .      5 
                     TOTAL     .  103   .   51    2   1   58   .   1   .   12    1   7   3   41    4   .  28  14  117    3    446 
 
            GRAND TOTAL       49 2335  59  998   17 178 1036  10  10  24 4691  172 209  53 3161 1708 518 253  42 1058   71  16652 



                              JULY 2020 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
                                                           D                         M   P         S 
                                                           R                         A   R         E 
                                        A         C        U                     K   N   O         X 
                                        U         O        G                     I   S   S         U   S 
                                        T    B    U   D                     H    D   L   T         A   E 
                                    A   O    U    R   O    O       F        O    N   A   I    R    L   X       T   W 
                                    S        R    T   M    F   E   O        M    A   U   T    O                R   E    O 
                               A    S   T    G        E    F   S   R   F    I    P   G   U    B    A   O   T   A   A    T 
                               R    A   H    L    V   S    E   C   G   R    C    P   H   T    B    S   T   H   F   P    H 
                               S    U   E    A    I   T    N   A   E   A    I    I   T   I    E    S   H   E   F   O    E 
                               O    L   F    R    O   I    S   P   R   U    D    N   E   O    R    L   E   F   I   N    R 
            REGION   INST      N    T   T    Y    L   C    E   E   Y   D    E    G   R   N    Y    T   R   T   C   S    S  TOTAL 
            -------- ------- ---  --- ---  ---  --- ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- --- ---  ---  --- --- --- --- ---  --- ------ 
            WEST     MCIH      .  12% .5% 4.6%    .  1% 3.1%   .   .   .  28%  .8%  2% .1%  17%  17%  8% .9% .1%  5%  .5%    739 
                     MCTC    .2%  15% .6% 8.3%  .1%  1% 7.8% .1% .1% .1%  17% 1.2%  1% .5%  22%  10%  5%  2% .1%  6%  .6%   2672 
                     NBCI    .1% 4.4%   .  .8%  .1% .2%  .1%   .   .   .  69%  .7% .4%   .  10%  13% .3% .3%   . .3%  .1%   1276 
                     RCI     .2%  13% .4% 5.7%    . .9% 5.4% .1% .1%   .  26% 1.1%  1% .2%  23%  12%  3%  1% .1%  5%  .3%   1670 
                     WCI     .3% 9.5% .2% 4.0%  .1% .7% 2.7% .1%   . .1%  44% 1.1%  1% .1%  16%  12%  2% .7% .1%  4%  .3%   1614 
                     TOTAL   .2%  12% .4% 5.3%  .1% .9% 4.6% .1% .1% .1%  34% 1.0%  1% .2%  19%  12%  4%  1% .1%  4%  .4%   7971 
 
            EAST     BCCC    .8%  20%   . 5.4%  .4% .4%  15%   .   .   .  11%  .8%  4%   .  21% 2.1%  1%  2%   . 16%  .4%    242 
                     CMCF    .3%  20% .7%  10%    .  1%  11%   .   . .7% 7.9%  .3%  2%  2%  15%  11%  2%  2% .3% 12%    .    290 
                     DRCF    .6%  20% .1% 5.7%  .1% .4% 9.1%   . .1%   .  11%  .7%  1% .7%  23% 5.8%  3%  1% .1% 17%  .7%    669 
                     ECI-A   .5%  21% .3%  10%  .8% .3%  18%   .   .   . 7.6% 1.0% .8%  1%  15% 6.0%  3%  2% .5% 11%    .    384 
                     ECI-E   .4%  15% .3% 6.6%    .  1% 6.5% .1%   . .3%  23% 1.2%  1% .3%  21%  13%  4%  1% .1%  5%  .4%   1389 
                     ECI-W   .3%  17% .5% 8.4%    . .8% 7.3%   .   . .2%  19% 1.1% .7% .2%  22% 9.0%  4%  2% .2%  8%  .4%   1230 
                     EPRU      .  23%   . 6.2%    .   .  20%   .   .  2%  12% 1.5%  2%  2%  17%    .   .  3%   . 12%    .     65 
                     JCI     .1%  10% .1% 4.6%  .1% .8% 4.0%   . .1% .1%  41%  .9% .8% .1%  17%  12%  2% .5% .1%  4%  .1%   1421 
                     MCIJ    .4%  12% .4% 4.6%    . .4% 4.1% .3%   . .1%  31% 1.6% .6% .4%  24%  10%  2%  2%   .  5%  .7%    691 
                     MCIW    .5%  14% .4% 5.3%    .  8% 8.3%   . .4% .9%  32% 1.8%  3% .2%  15% 1.6% .9%  5%   .  2%  .7%    564 
                     MRDCC   .5%  22%  1% 8.0%    . .5%  12%   .   . .2% 6.8%  .5%  1% .2%  16% 4.4%  3%  4% .2% 17% 1.0%    410 
                     SMPRU     .  34%   . 7.1%    .   . 3.6%   .   .   .  11%    .  7%   .  27%    .   .  2%   .  9%    .     56 
                     TOTAL   .4%  16% .4% 6.5%  .1%  1% 7.8% .0% .1% .2%  23% 1.1%  1% .4%  20% 9.0%  3%  2% .1%  8%  .4%   7411 
 
            PATX     PATX-M  .7%  16% .3% 4.8%  .1%  1% 4.0% .1%   . .1%  35% 1.1%  1% .3%  20%  10%  2% .7%   .  3%  .5%    753 
                     TOTAL   .7%  16% .3% 4.8%  .1%  1% 4.0% .1%   . .1%  35% 1.1%  1% .3%  20%  10%  2% .7%   .  3%  .5%    753 
 
            DPDS     BCBIC     .  24%  3% 6.1% 3.0%   . 6.1%   .   .   . 6.1%    .   .   . 6.1%    .  3%   . 36%  6%    .     33 
                     MTC       .  15%   . 3.8%    .   .  12%   .   .   .  15% 3.8%   .   .  12%  12%   .   .   . 19% 7.7%     26 
                     YDC       .    .   .    .    .   .    .   .   .   .  17%    .   .   .  58% 8.3%   .   .   . 17%    .     12 
                     TOTAL     .  17%  1% 4.2% 1.4%   . 7.0%   .   .   .  11% 1.4%   .   .  17% 5.6%  1%   . 17% 13% 2.8%     71 
 
            OTHER    CHDU      .  23%   .  11%  .5% .2%  13%   . .2%   . 2.7%  .2%  2% .7% 8.6%  .9%   .  6%  3% 27%  .7%    441 
                     THRESH    .    .   .  20%    .   .    .   .   .   .    .    .   .   .  60%    .   . 20%   .   .    .      5 
                     TOTAL     .  23%   .  11%  .4% .2%  13%   . .2%   . 2.7%  .2%  2% .7% 9.2%  .9%   .  6%  3% 26%  .7%    446 
 
            GRAND TOTAL      .3%  14% .4% 6.0%  .1%  1% 6.2% .1% .1% .1%  28% 1.0%  1% .3%  19%  10%  3%  2% .3%  6%  .4%  16652 


